Chester D. Norton, a local farmer, died in October of 1891. In his will he left money to the Town of Andover to be used in various ways after the death of his wife. His wife died in 1915 and at a Town Meeting in July of 1937 the "*The Norton Children's Fund Commission*" was established to administer the funds left by Chester Norton for the children in town.

In 2005 the "Irene Mooney Children's Fund" was established to also be administered by the Norton Children's Fund Commission. In 2009 the "Frank and Kendall Brown Scholarship Fund" was transferred from the Andover Historical Society to the Town of Andover with the "Norton Children's Fund Commission" being given the responsibility for managing the scholarship selection.

Andover residents have shown their support for the work of the "Norton Children's Fund Commission" by making generous donations each year to the "Norton Children's Fund" thereby sustaining the work of the "Norton Children's Fund Commission".



Norton Children's Fund

Chester D. Norton's legacy has been providing assistance to the children of Andover since 1915.

Application for financial assistance

Applications must be filled out annually.

Parent / Guardian Name:	
Address:	
City, State, Zip:	
Email:	
Phone:	
Date of application:	
Children	
Name(s)	Age
1.	
2.	
2.	
2.	
2. 3.	

Are you currently working with the Andover social services director?

Please note: Each application is reviewed individually. Financial need is only one aspect that is considered. All information is kept confidential.

Please describe the assistance requested

(include when assistance would be needed)

Signature (use ink): _____

Please send to: Norton Committee Attn: Chairperson 17 School Road Andover, CT 06232

Disclaimer: the Norton Children's Fund Commission is a needs based community assistance program for Andover children. We do not discriminate based on race, ethnicity, citizenship or family structure. We do require that the children be currently residing in the town of Andover, CT.